MINUTES OF december 6, 2005 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 6th day of December, 2005 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, County Administrator Becky Saine and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.
Justin Burgess - FOX TV led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Sneary moved for the approval of the November 29, 2005 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted.

Action Items:
Resolution #717-05. Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #718-05.  Authorize intradepartmental transfers for various departments.  
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #719-05.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the County Engineer’s Fund to the Mumaugh Road Project Fund.

This is the transfer of $4,600.00 to pay the interest for the Mumaugh Road Project.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #720-05.  Authorize a warrant of transfer to return advances to the Sanitary Engineering Department Fund 5035.  

This is the transfer of funds to return advances and reclassified transfers previously funded by the Sanitary Engineer’s Office.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #721-05.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the Sanitary Engineering Department Surplus Fund 5035 to the Sanitary Engineer’s Administration Facilities Capital Fund 5409.

This is the transfer of $750,000 to cover the costs associated with the construction of the administrative and maintenance facilities.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #722-05.  Authorize a supplemental appropriation to the Self Insurance Plan Fund.

This is an increase in the appropriation of $5,000 for a new appropriation of $36,137.50.  This supplemental is necessary to pay Health Fair expenses.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #723-05.  Authorize a supplemental appropriation for the Board of Elections.

This is a total increase in the appropriation of $37,610.00 to Election Day - Material and Supplies and a total increase in the appropriation of $13,995.00 to Election Day – Contract Services.  This supplemental is necessary based upon unplanned expenses for the special and general elections in 2005.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #724-05.  Authorize a supplemental appropriation for the Allen County Auditor’s Office.

This is a total increase in the appropriation of $44,730.00 to the general fund to pay overtime as a result of the new accounting and payroll system.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #725-05.  Authorize a supplemental appropriation for the WORTH Center.  

This is a total increase in the appropriation of $46,800.00 to WORTH Center – FY’06 Contract Services; a total increase in the appropriation of $9,000.00 to WORTH Center – FY’06 Equipment; and a total increase in the appropriation of $13,000.00 to WORTH Center – FY’06 Supplies – General.  These supplementals are necessary to meet unanticipated expenses.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #726-05.  Authorize the renewal of a contract with Reuben Co. dba Reupark.  

This is the renewal of a contract of $150,565.20 for parking management services for the Market Street Garage, commencing January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #727-05.  Authorize Change Order #1 (Final) from Williams Excavating Inc. for the Reed Road Pump Station Improvements Project.

Brad Niemeyer, Assistant Sanitary Engineer, presented this request at the November 29, 2005 Agenda Meeting.  This Change Order results in an increase of $37,084.50 to the contract for a new contract amount of $255,790.60.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #728-05.  Authorize the Child Support Enforcement Agency to renew a contract with Hold-It Systems.

Lisa Merkle, Director of the Child Support Enforcement Agency, presented this request at the      November 29, 2005 Agenda Meeting.  Said contract is for an amount not to exceed $570.00, effective December 1, 2005 through November 30, 2006.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #729-05.  Authorize the Child Support Enforcement Agency to renew a contract with Maximus, Inc.

Lisa Merkle, Director of the Child Support Enforcement Agency, presented this request at the      November 29, 2005 Agenda Meeting.  Said contract is for an amount not to exceed $1,950.00, effective January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #730-05.  Authorize the Child Support Enforcement Agency to renew a contract with Lexis Nexis.

Lisa Merkle, Director of the Child Support Enforcement Agency, presented this request at the      November 29, 2005 Agenda Meeting.  Said contract is for a monthly amount of $110.00, effective November 1, 2005 through October 31, 2006.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #731-05.  Authorize the Child Support Enforcement Agency to purchase six partitions from Roby’s through the State Cooperative Purchasing Program.

Lisa Merkle, Director of the Child Support Enforcement Agency, presented this request at the      November 29, 2005 Agenda Meeting.   Said contract is for an amount not to exceed $23,939.50.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.  Mona Losh, Allen County Recorder, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #732-05, authorize to advertise to receive Request for Proposals for an Integrated Land Records System.  Losh is seeking Request for Proposals to upgrade the computer software within the Recorder’s Office.  Request for Proposals will be accepted until 10:30 a.m. on January 11, 2006.  Conversion should take approximately 90 days.  Losh is hoping to be at full capacity by mid April, 2006.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
B.  Tim Piper, Allen County Engineer, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #733-05, certify the County Highway System Mileage Report to the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation.  This report certifies the road mileage of county roads in Allen County, which the state uses in the formula for disbursement of license plate fee moneys.  The mileage certification for 2005 is 342.18, which is net loss of .40 miles of county roads.  This is a result of the following:  an annexation to Delphos caused the county to lose .31 miles of road on Lincoln Highway; an annexation to Lima caused the county to lose .21 miles of road on Hanthorn Road; and some mistakes were discovered in the logging of Napoleon Road and Dixie Highway, which added .12 miles of roadway.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
C.   Dana Sterling, Building and Grounds, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #734-05, enter into a Service & Equipment Agreement with Sprint Telephone Company.  This agreement is an extension of the original RFP.  This is the telephone upgrade to the Prosecutor’s Office.  This will be a fiber remote system.  Said contract includes material and labor for the cut-over at a cost of $23,856.15.  Building and Grounds will be responsible for tagging the internal wire.  Once the cut-over is made, there will be no monthly cost for this upgrade.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
2. Request to authorize an agreement with Securus Technologies fka Evercom Systems, Inc.  Securus provides the inmate phone system for the county.  Services include call monitoring, recordings, phone blockage, etc.

3. Request to enter into contract with Waste Management for various county buildings.   Waste Management has provided contracts for various county buildings.  Said contract reflects a reduced cost overall of approximately $1,050.00 per month, which is a savings of over $12,000 on the year.  This is a fixed rate for a period of one year,  with two (2) one-year renewals, in which said fee cannot increase more than 5% for years 2 and 3.

D.   Bruce Wells, Business Manager for the Sanitary Engineer, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #735-05, employ Laura Busick as a Winter Engineering Intern.  Ms. Busick is a Civil Engineering student at the University of Cincinnati.  Ms. Busick had worked previously for the Sanitary Engineer’s Department.  Ms. Busick’s employment shall commence December 8, 2005 through December 30, 2005 at the rate of $10.80 per hour.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
E.   Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, presented the following:

1. Request to commit funds for Ohio Housing Trust Fund (OHTF) Grant funds for home repairs.  A homeowner on N. McDonel, American Township, applied for and qualified for assistance for a roof replacement and porch foundation repairs.  Four bids were received with the low bid being Heise General Contracting in the amount of $6,468.  The Housing Specialist’s estimate was $6,700.   Request is for $7,500 to cover the bid plus contingency.  A second homeowner on Seriff Road, Shawnee Township, has also applied and qualified for assistance for a roof replacement.  Four  bids were received with the low bid being Home Maintenance Support in the amount of $6,776.  The Housing Specialist’s estimate was $7,500.  Said request is for $8,000 to cover bid plus contingency.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations
Tim Piper and Ron Meyer of the Allen County Engineer’s Office presented an overview of the current modifications made to the Allen County Engineer’s website.

With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:




Approved by:

__________________________









Kelli A. Singhaus


 

Greg Sneary 

Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

